
 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2024, 4.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Lancaster (Chair) 
Councillors Carter, Davies, Derbyshire, Elsmore, Lay, Palmer, 
Jackie Parry, Simmons and Thomson 
 

 Time 
approx. 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 05/02/24. 
 

 

 
4   Draft Member Protocol For Accessing Information And Research 

Support  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 

 
5   Review of the Elected Member Learning and Development 

Strategy  (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

 

 
6   Democratic Services - Activities & Service Support  (Pages 63 - 

68) 
 
 

 

 
7   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

  
8   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 

 
9   Date of Next Meeting   

 
To be confirmed. 
 

 

 
 
D Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 20872427, KRees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Lancaster(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Davies, Derbyshire, Palmer and Simmons 

 
65 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
  
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct 
  
66 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson, with the 
inclusion of Cllrs Palmer, Simmons, Derbyshire and Carter as being in attendance. 
 
67 :   MEMBER SURVEYS 2024  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on members surveys planned for 2024 
which included the plans and intentions of the Behaviours Survey as approved by the 
Standards and Ethics Committee to be undertaken before the end of March 2024 and 
the draft Neurodiversity Survey planned to be undertaken in September 2024. 

Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, outlined that on 14 February 2023, the 
Standards and Ethics Committee had approved a series of questions for a 
behaviours survey to be launched Feb/March 2024 with the outcomes reported back 
to the committee. The questions would from part of a SNAP survey which would be 
launched and online for a couple of weeks. The survey would provide the opportunity 
to identify if Members had experienced or observed any unacceptable behaviours 
and to confirm if the reporting mechanisms were understood and used appropriately.  

In order to maintain confidentiality/anonymity of responses, Group Whips would be 
provided with a block of numbers to allocate to members and to be used as a 
reference when members completed the survey. The level of responses would be 
monitored by Democratic Services Officers and if necessary, the whips would be 
requested to follow up with their respective groups to ensure that a suitable level of 
responses were provided.  

Members were informed the survey would ask questions on the d
[...]
versity. Conversations had taken place with the 
Cabinet Member and lead officer for the Neurodiversity Strategy for Cardiff to align all 
work. Initial indications were that there would need to be fluidity around when the 
Neuro diversity survey was run for members resulting in the fact that it might take 
place later than September in order that an holistic survey could be undertaken.  
Members noted that the results would be fed back to the Standards & Ethics 
Committee, Democratic Services Committee and the Cabinet to progress outcomes. 

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• Members discussed the surveys and noted that the same questions would be 
contained in both and asked for clarification on the surveys in relation to the 
definition of Welsh as a first language.  

RESOLVED: 

a. To note the questions identified by the Standards and Ethics Committee set out in 
Appendix A.  

b. To consider the proposed questions for the Neurodiversity survey as set out in 
Appendix B.  

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

c. To approve the plans for the delivery of the surveys as outlined in paragraph 16 
above.  

d. To delegate the authority to make any subsequent amendments to the planned 
questions for the Neurodiversity survey to the Head of Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and the Cabinet 
Member responsible for the Neurodiversity Survey. 
 
68 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
 
Members were advised that this report was to enable the Democratic Services 
Committee to consider the content of its Annual Report for 2023 and approve the 
arrangements for the report to be finalised and presented to full Council.  

The Head of Democratic Services outlined the report to Members and highlighted the 
headings from the Annual Report as follows: 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structure 

Resources  

Key Activities and Achievements,   

Collaborative Working and Networks  

Performance Information,   

Forward Plan for 2024 

Members noted an amendment on page 58 to Cllr Palmer’s attendance at Committee 
from 1 to 2 meetings and that the Chair’s Forward would be added after the receipt of 
any further queries or comments from members.  

Members were informed that following consideration of the Draft Annual Report any 
changes would be made as a result of members comments/queries and the report 
would be presented to the next committee meeting for agreement prior to its 
submission to Council in June. 

RESOLVED:  

a) To provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2023 
which would be used to update the report in readiness for consideration of the next 
meeting of the Committee and prior to its submission to Council in June 2024. 
 
69 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
Members were informed that this report was to inform the Democratic Services 
Committee on the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services Committee 
since the last meeting on 13 November 2023. 

The Head of Democratic Services provided the Committee with an update on 
Member Development Activities – School Admissions and Appeals, Special 
Procedures (Cosmetic Procedures) (dates of sessions to be confirmed); WLGA 

Page 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Essentials: Risk Management for all Governance and Audit Members (13 and 19 
March 2024 4.00 pm – 7.30 pm); Cyber Security Training – MS Teams Compliance; 
Member Induction – Mandatory Training; Member Enquiry System (MES) Refresher 
Training. 

Members were informed that the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) was 
providing some anti-racism training which had been identified as part of their 
Improvement Programme. It supported the Wales Anti-Racist Action Plan and would 
boost the Equalities Training provided in the Member’s Induction Programme.  The 
training covered what racism was, what anti-racism was and the impacts.  Members 
were asked for their guidance on whether it was something they would support or 
whether they felt they felt they had enough knowledge provided by the induction.  

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• In discussing the provision of anti-racism training from the WLGA Members 
agreed the number of compulsory courses already attended had been 
sufficient and covered the necessary areas.   

• Members suggested monitoring the surveys for any demand in training needs 
of councillors.   

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 
70 :   DEVELOPING THE RESEARCH PROTOCOL  
 
Members were advised that this report was to update the Committee on the existing 
research support available to Councillors and to seek directions for the development 
of a Research Protocol for Elected Members.  

Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services reminded Members that the Welsh 
Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales 
relating to Research Support and Services for Councillors (Appendix A) had been 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2023.  

The guidance indicated that it was for the Committee to advise on the nature and 
level of support for research by elected members that would be suitable for their 
council and the level of resources that the Head of Democratic Services might require 
to provide a sufficient set of services in this regard.  

To determine a baseline for the existing research support, the Head of Democratic 
Services informed the Committee that he had carried out an assessment and 
directed their attention to Appendix B which contained the details of the initial 
assessment. Members were being asked to consider the assessment and to provide 
further direction prior to w
[...]
n its content be sought. 

• What information / data do you require that is not currently available via 
external partners such as Data Cymru, Open data sources etc. 

• Please list any areas of research that you may find useful to your role as 
Councillor, where this information is not already available in the public 
domain.  

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• Members welcomed the development of the Research Protocol and felt that 
councillors should be given more information on what they could be given in 
terms of resources.  However, it was felt that perhaps there should be 
consideration of what could be achieved in terms of resources and that there 
should be a quota – first come first served.  The Head of Democratic Services 
suggested that if it was an individual request for data it could be allocated by a 
political group and fed through and prioritised by the political group and if it 
was in relation to a ward issue and all 3 or 4 ward members were keen to 
undertake and agree a schedule could be drawn up in terms of prioritisation.  

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  

• Members agreed that Appendix B was a useful document.  Information from 
outside bodies was useful for signposting as the research might already have 
been carried out.  

• Members discussed the benefits of taking up the offer of free training from 
Data Cymru.  The Head of Democratic Services to circulate the details of the 
training to Members to gauge interest.  

RESOLVED: 

a To note the content of the report and the initial assessment of current research 
facilities for elected Members at Appendix B undertaken by the HDS. 

b To consider the questions in Paragraph 13 and the proposed categorisation of 
research as set out in paragraph 18 and provide direction for the development of the 
Research Protocol. 

c To agree that a draft version of the Research Protocol be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 15 April 2024. 
 
71 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update on 
topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. These included 
Democratic Services – Activities & Services Support; Democratic Services 
Committee Annual Report 2023, Developing the Research Protocol, Review of the 
Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy. 

Members noted the date of the next meeting was 15 April 2024 with another meeting 
planned for June/July 2024.  Members were informed that the dates would be 
confirmed once the calendar of meetings was established.  

RESOLVED: 

To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme 
 
72 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 
73 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is 15 April 2024 at 4.30 pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.34 pm 
 

Page 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 15 April 2024 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
INITIAL DRAFT - MEMBER PROTOCOL FOR ACCESSING RESEARCH SUPPORT AND 
INFORMATION  
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Democratic Services Committee (DSC) on 

the initial draft of a “Member Protocol for Accessing Research Support and 
Information”.  The committee is requested to provide their views on the draft and 
proposals to ensure ease of use and access to information which can subsequently 
incorporated into an updated version of the protocol. 
 

Background 
 
Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report
[...]
gard to the full provisions of 
the Statutory Guidance, Part 2, Chapter 3. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
35. The Committee is requested to: 

 
a. note the content of the report and the draft Member Protocol for Accessing 

Research Support and Information as shown at Appendix A  
 

b. identify any changes that may be needed to the proposed improvements for 
using the intranet to enhance access to the research information and support 
arrangements.  

 
c. agree that wider consultation be undertaken with Members via Group Whips 

and colleagues prior to the final version of the Member Protocol for 
Accessing Research Support and Information being submitted to a 
subsequent meeting of the committee. 

 
GARY JONES 
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
9 April 2024 
 
Appendix A:  Member Protocol for Accessing Research Support and Information (draft) 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales  
 
Developing the Research Protocol report to Democratic Services Committee dated 5 
February 2024. 
  
 

Page 15

https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=33771&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

 

   
Cardiff Council 

 
Member Protocol for Accessing 

Research Support and Information  
 

2024 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 17



 

2 

Table of Contents 
 

Protocol for Accessing Research Support and Information ......................................3 

Reason for the Protocol ....................................................................................3 

Aim of this Protocol ..........................................................................................3 

Definitions ....................................................................................................3 

Principles that will apply when conducting research to support Members. .............4 

Principle 1. Com
[...]
garded as reasonable training and 
development opportunities as part of its function of providing support to members to 
carry out their functions and provides a list of potential subjects for an on-going training 
programme. The statutory guidance also notes that ‘The agreed, training and 
development opportunities could be contained within a published development 
strategy which should include how the development will be provided and the process 
for commissioning external training and development. The Welsh Local Government 
Association’s Charter for Member Support and Development (“the Charter”) could be 
used for guidance purposes by local authorities in developing their strategies. Local 
authorities may wish to consider the requirements to achieve the Charter when 
developing their strategies and programmes.’  

 
16. The Democratic Services Committee has responsibility for overseeing the support 

services provided to Members, ensuring they are adequately resourced and reporting 
any recommendations to Council.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
17. The Democratic Services Committee is recommended to: 

 
a. Note the report and the revised draft Elected Member Learning and 

Development Strategy at Appendix A. 
 

b. Confirm that the proposed changes outlined in Paragraph 5 of the report are 
appropriate and identify any additional changes to the draft strategy. 

 
c. Note the proposed arrangements for the consultation, approval and adoption of 

the Strategy. 
 
d. Receive a further report on this matter in due course. 

 
 

GP JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES    
09 April 2024 
 

Page 40

https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils-members-support-training#125296
https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils-members-support-training#125296


 

 
 

Appendix A  - Revised Draft Elected Member Learning and Development 
Strategy 

 
Background Papers: 
• Revision of
[...]
 Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011:  

 A local authority must make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member's training and development needs. 

 The review must include an opportunity “to discuss” with a person who is, in 
the opinion of the authority, suitably qualified to provide advice regarding the 
training and development needs of a member of a local authority. 

 
Establishment and effective use of the Personal Review process will enable this 
Authority to meet its requirement in accordance with the Measure and secure the 
provision of reasonable learning and development opportunities for its Elected 
Members. 

 
The use of learning logs to record any development activities that have been 
attended will provide an opportunity to reflect on the event at a later date.  These 
will also assist in the production of an Annual Report and support Personal Review 
discussions.  

Page 60



 

Version 0.1 dated April 24 Page | 19 
Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy  

 
 Learning and Development Support for Community Councils 

With the introduction of a Community Councils Charter opportunities to identify 
appropriate common learning and development activities will be investigated 
although Community Councils may be asked to contribute to the cost. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 15 April 2024 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the 

performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting on 5 February 
2024.  

 
Background 
 
Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to 
[...]
d; and reporting to full Council 
accordingly.  

 
15. The Democratic Services functions (which must be discharged by the Head of 

Democratic Services) are defined as follows:  
 

Page 66



 
 

a. to provide support and advice: to the authority in relation to its meetings; to committees 
of the authority and the members of those committees; to any joint committee which a 
local authority is responsible for organising and the members of that committee; in 
relation to the functions of the authority's scrutiny committees, to members of the 
authority, members of the executive and officers; to each member of the authority in 
carrying out the role of member of the authority (but excluding a member’s role as an 
Executive member);  

 
b. to promote the role of the authority's Scrutiny Committees;  
 
c. to make reports and recommendations to Council in respect of the number and grades 

of staff required to discharge democratic services functions and the appointment, 
organisation and proper management of those staff; and  

 
d.  any other functions prescribed by the Welsh Ministers.  
 
16. In determining how to exercise its functions, the Committee must have regard to the 

statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers: Statutory and non-statutory 
guidance on democracy within principal councils: governance and scrutiny [HTML] | 
GOV.WALES, which is incorporated within the consolidated guidance on democracy 
within principal councils published in July 2023.  

 
17. The information set out in the body of this report enables the Democratic Services 

Committee to oversee the work of democratic services, ensure the work is adequately 
resourced and report to full Council, as appropriate. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Democratic Services Committee is requested to: 
 

a. note the information set out in the report. 
 

b. provide their views in respect of any requirements for future training and the 
improvement of the Members Intranet website. 

 
GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
09 April 2024 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Budget Proposals 2024 - 2025 report to Council dated 7 March 2024. 
Member Surveys 2024 report to Democratic Services Committee dated 5 February 2024. 
 
 

Page 67

https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils-governance-and-scrutiny#127804
https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils-governance-and-scrutiny#127804
https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils-governance-and-scrutiny#127804
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=33940&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=33768&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE:                      15 April 2024 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to propose topics for inclusion on the Democratic 

Services Committee Forward Work Programme.  
 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, requires local 

authorities to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic 
Services functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and 
report to the full Council accordingly.  
 

3. The Forward Work Plan gives notice of, and transparency to, matters under review 
and for decision during the municipal year and reflects the Committees Terms of 
Reference as set out in the Legal implications of this report.  

 
4. The Forward Work Plan needs to reflect the time commitment required for Committee 

Members and the resources available within the Council to meet the Committee’s 
ambitions. 
 

Issues 
 

5. The main work streams of the Committee are to provide the framework to support 
Democratic Services functions and the work of Elected Members, as well as 
supporting Elected Members with learning opportunities in their specific roles within 
the Council and for their personal development.  
 

6. The proposed business items for consideration at meetings of the Democratic 
Services Committee are shown at Appendix A.   

 
7. The Committee is requested to consider the draft work programme and advise the 

Head of Democratic Services of any changes required to the programme. The 
Committee is also requested to consider if they wish to invite any persons to attend its 
meetings to support the items identified. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
8. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. In the 

implementation and delivery of the Democratic Services Committee Forward Work 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Programme any costs will need to be identified and found within existing financial 
resources. 
 

Legal Implications  
 
9. The terms of reference for the Democratic Services Committee are: 

a) To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 
Services.  
 

b) To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, accommodation and 
other resources made available to discharge the democratic services functions of 
the Authority.  

 
c) To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters. 

 
10. The Democratic Services functions (which must be discharged by the Head of 

Democratic Services) are defined (in section 9 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011) as follows:  

 
a. to provide support and advice: to the authority in relation to its meetings; to 

committees of the authority and the members of those committees; to any joint 
committee which a local authority is responsible for organising and the members 
of that committee; in relation to the functions of the authority's scrutiny 
committees, to members of the authority, members of the executive and officers; 
to each member of the authority in carrying

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
15 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Lancaster(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Carter, Davies, Derbyshire, Jackie Parry and 

Simmons 
 

74 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Palmer, Elsmore, Lay and Thomson. 
  
 
75 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
  
 
76 :   MINUTES  
 
To minutes of the meeting held on 05/02/2024 were approved by the Committee as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
  
 
77 :   DRAFT MEMBER PROTOCOL FOR ACCESSING INFORMATION AND 

RESEARCH SUPPORT  
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that the purpose of this report 
was to update the Democratic Services Committee (DSC) on the initial draft of a 
“Member Protocol for Accessing Research Support and Information”. The committee 
were requested to provide their views on the draft and proposals to ensure ease of 
use and access to information which could subsequently be incorporated into an 
updated version of the protocol. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with a comprehensive outline of 
the report and key headings, after which the Chair invited questions, comments, and 
observations from Members. 
  
Members were informed that the protocol sought to make it easier for Members to 
identify exactly what they needed in terms of research and how to use it. It would 
improve accessibility to information by putting all the data in one place on the 
Members’ intranet page, which would take some time to set up but probably be ready 
in September. 
  
Members heard that bespoke data analysis training would also be made available, as 
would Data Cymru training guides. The draft protocol would be shared with the 
political groups via the whips to ensure it met Members’ needs. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

- It was important for Councillors to have access to as many different kinds of 
research as possible; 

- It was sometimes difficult to define what exactly constituted a political request 
when it came to official Council research, and this might pose a particular issue 
in split wards; 

- Resources needed to be carefully managed if a much higher level of research 
support were to be delivered, considering budgetary constraints; 

- Some Councillors would need more technical assistance than others; 
- Research departments at the Senedd, Parliament and other local authorities 

could be consulted to ensure best practice. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    note the content of the report and the draft Member Protocol for 
Accessing Research Support and Information. 
  

2.    identify any changes that may be needed to the proposed 
improvements for using the intranet to enhance access to the research 
information and support arrangements. 

  
3.    agree that wider consultation be undertaken with Members via Group 

Whips and colleagues prior to the final version of the Member Protocol 
for Accessing Research Support and Information being submitted to a 
subsequent meeting of the committee. 

  
 
78 :   REVIEW OF THE ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that the purpose of this report 
was to enable the Democratic Services Committee to consider a draft of the revised 
Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy 2024-29.  
  
The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with a comprehensive outline of 
the report and key headings, after which the Chair invited questions, comments, and 
observations from Members. 
  
Members heard that the original strategy had been created in 2019 and subsequently 
reviewed after the local elections in 2022. There were a number of new timescales in 
the draft strategy, including a goal of providing all new Members with their council 
devices within a week of their election. Mandatory training would be provided for all 
key roles assigned at Annual Council as soon as possible after that meeting. The 
strategy also contained information on conference attendance and online training. 
  
Members noted the updated personal review process, which was required by 
legislation but hadn’t yet been formally agreed by Council. Officers were seeking 
Members’ initial views on the draft strategy which would be shared with the Senior 
Management Team and party whips. The strategy would be reviewed again in 2026 
ahead of the induction of new Members in 2027. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
- It would be beneficial for new Members on specific committees to have 

introductory training covering its background, jargon and workflow; 
- Those sitting on Community Councils might benefit from mandatory training as 

well, this was currently up to individual Councils, but it might overlap with what 
this authority was training its Members on; 

- The personal review process was similar to the mentoring program Members 
had undertaken in the past. There was no obligation for Members to undergo a 
personal review, but if they did, they needed to be supported through it. It 
wasn’t a performance review but rather a closer look at how they were 
personally developing. 

  
RESOLVED to: 

a.    Note the report and the revised draft Elected Member Learning and 
Development Strategy at Appendix A. 
  

b.    Confirm that the proposed changes outlined in Paragraph 5 of the report 
are appropriate and identify any additional changes to the draft strategy. 

  
c.     Note the proposed arrangements for the consultation, approval and 

adoption of the Strategy. 
  
d.    Receive a further report on this matter in due course. 

  
 
79 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that the purpose of this report 
was to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the performance of the 
Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting on 5 February 2024.  
  
The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with a comprehensive outline of 
the report and key headings, after which the Chair invited questions, comments, and 
observations from Members. 
  
Members were advised that some savings were needed within Democratic Services, 
with the Protocol Office moving within this team before Annual Council. The 
behaviour survey undertaken earlier this year had received 59 responded, which 
equated to 63% off all elected, independent and co-opted Members. They were 
analysing the data now and it would go to Standards & Ethics Committee, likely in 
July. 
  
In terms of Member development, six activities had been undertaken since the last 
meeting of this committee. These were mostly done online and recorded, so live 
attendances were relatively low. Officers were considering how to keep track of how 
many Members watched the session videos back afterwards, so that more accurate 
attendance figures could be provided. 
  
Members noted plans for future training, which included an introduction to carbon 
literacy, and the development of the Members’ intranet page. 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 
  
           It would make sense to make the Members’ intranet page the 

homepage of the browser on Councillors’ devices, rather than the 
standard Microsoft Edge homepage. 

  
         Any Members not present at the meeting are welcome to provide 

feedback on the report. 
  
RESOLVED to: 

  
a.    note the information set out in the report. 

  
b.    provide their views in respect of any requirements for future training and 

the improvement of the Members Intranet website. 
  
 
80 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that the purpose of this report 
was to propose topics for inclusion on the Democratic Services Committee Forward 
Work Programme. The main work streams of the Committee are to provide the 
framework to support Democratic Services functions and the work of Elected 
Members, as well as supporting Elected Members with learning opportunities in their 
specific roles within the Council and for their personal development. The proposed 
business items for consideration at meetings of the Democratic Services Committee 
were attached to the report at Appendix A for Members’ consideration. 
  
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members, of which there were none. 
  
RESOLVED: To approve the Democratic Services Committee Forward Work 
Programme. 
  
 
81 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
  
 
82 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed. 
  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.10 pm 
 


